

No. 16-1140

In the Supreme Court of the United States

NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF FAMILY AND
LIFE ADVOCATES, dba NIFLA, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

XAVIER BECERRA,
Attorney General of California, *et al.*,
Respondents.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit*

**BRIEF OF AMERICAN MEDICAL ASSOCIATION,
AMICUS CURIAE, IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

Leonard A. Nelson
Counsel of Record
Erin G. Sutton
American Medical Association
Office of General Counsel
330 N. Wabash Ave.
Suite 39300
Chicago, Illinois 60611
312/464-5532
Leonard.nelson@ama-assn.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

IDENTIFICATION AND
INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE* 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 3

I. As Applied to Pregnancy Care Clinic, the
Reproductive FACT Act Should be Subjected
to Strict Scrutiny. 3

II. Any Law that Restricts or Compels Physician
Speech and is Targeted Toward a Matter of
General Public Debate Should be Subjected
to Strict Scrutiny. 3

A. The Present Judicial Standards Employed
to Protect Physician Speech are Confused
and Often at Odds with the Values of a
Free Society. 6

B. Rather than Approach the Issue
Incrementally, the Court Should
Articulate a Rationale for its Decision
that will Extend Beyond the Facts of this
Case. 8

C. The Proposed Rule of Decision is the
Right One. 11

III. The State of California has a Compelling
Interest in Mitigating PCC's *Prima Facie*
Unethical Medical Conduct. 14

CONCLUSION 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Pena</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995)	14
<i>Bates v. State Bar of Ariz.</i> , 433 U.S. 350 (1977)	9
<i>Baze v. Rees</i> , 553 U.S. 35 (2008)	9
<i>Conant v. Walters</i> , 309 F.3d 629 (9 th Cir. 2002)	4, 7
<i>Cruzan v. Dir., Missouri Dep't. of Health</i> , 497 U.S. 261 (1990)	9
<i>Evergreen Assoc'n v. City of New York</i> , 740 F.3d 233 (2d Cir. 2014)	7
<i>Ferguson v. City of Charleston</i> , 532 U.S. 67 (2001)	9
<i>Gonzales v. Oregon</i> , 546 U.S. 243 (2003)	9
<i>Johnson v. California</i> , 543 U.S. 499 (2005)	14
<i>Nat'l Fed'n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012)	9
<i>Nat'l Inst. of Family & Life Advocates v. Harris</i> , No. 15CV2277 JAH(DHB), 2016 WL 3627327 (S.D. Cal. Feb. 9, 2016)	7
839 F.3d 823 (9 th Cir. 2016)	7

<i>Planned Parenthood of Minn., N.D., S.D. v. Rounds</i> , 530 F.3d 724 (8 th Cir. 2008)	6
<i>Poe. v. Ullman</i> , 367 U.S. 497 (1961)	8, 14
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015)	11, 14
<i>Riley v. Nat’l Fed’n of the Blind of N.C., Inc.</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988)	8
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973)	4, 9
<i>Scharpen Found., Inc. v. Harris</i> , No. RIC1514022, 2017 WL 5974230 (Cal.Super. Oct. 30, 2017)	6
<i>Snyder v. Phelps</i> , 562 U.S. 443 (2011)	13
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.</i> , 564 U.S. 552 (2011)	10
<i>Stuart v. Camnitz</i> , 774 F.3d 238 (4 th Cir. 2014)	7
<i>Tex. Med. Providers v. Lakey</i> , 667 F.3d 570 (5 th Cir. 2012)	6
<i>Thornburgh v. Am. Coll. of Obstetricians & Gynecologists</i> , 476 U.S. 747(1986)	6
<i>Trammel v. United States</i> , 445 U.S. 40 (1980)	10

<i>Vacco v. Quill</i> , 521 U.S. 793 (1997)	9
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997)	9
<i>Wollschlaeger v. Governor of the State of Fla.</i> , 760 F.3d 1165 (11 th Cir. 2014)	4, 7
797 F.3d 859 (11 th Cir. 2015)	4, 7, 11
814 F.3d 1159 (11 th Cir. 2015)	4, 7
848 F.3d 1293 (11 th Cir. 2017)	4, 5, 6, 7
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. amend. I	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	i
STATUTES	
38 U.S.C. § 7332	5
42 U.S.C.A. § 263b(h)(2)	5
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
American Medical Association, Council on Ethical and Judicial Affairs, Code of Medical Ethics, <i>Current Opinions</i> (2017):	
Opinion 1.1.1—Patient-Physician Relationships, available at https://goo.gl/qKXwA6	9, 14, 15
Opinion 1.1.3—Patient Rights, available at https://goo.gl/ytrxvZ	15

Opinion 1.1.7—Physician Exercise of Conscience, <i>available at</i> https://goo.gl/oYFCXc	15
Opinion 2.1.1— Informed Consent, <i>available at</i> https://goo.gl/i4kWwB	12
Opinion 2.1.3—Withholding Information from Patients, <i>available at</i> https://goo.gl/q1bpt8	9
American Medical Association, Council on Ethical and Judicial Affairs, <i>Report of the Council on Ethical and Judicial Affairs: Physician Exercise of Conscience</i> , (2014), https://goo.gl/hC7dAR	15
Pregnancy Care Clinic, <i>Letting the Light In: The True Value of Pregnancy Care Clinic</i> , MOUNTAIN PRINTERS (2015), http://www.supportpcc.com/wp- content/uploads/2015/11/letting-the-light-in.pdf	16
Robert B. Dickson & Marc E. Lippman, <i>Cancer of the breast</i> , in 1, 2 <i>CANCER: PRINCIPLES AND PRACTICE OF ONCOLOGY</i> 37.1 (Vincent T. Devita et al. eds., 7th ed. 2004)	17, 18
Rodney A. Smolla, <i>Professional Speech and the First Amendment</i> , 119 <i>W. VA. L. REV.</i> 67 (2016)	9
<i>Reproductive History and Cancer Risk</i> , NAT'L CANCER INST. (Nov. 9, 2016) https://www.cancer.gov/about-cancer/causes- prevention/risk/hormones/reproductive-history- fact-sheet	17
